
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 30 May 2006  
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - 
THURSDAY, 8TH JUNE 2006 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  to be held in the Committee Room, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 8th June 2006 
commencing at 6.30 am. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Panel are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Committee Room and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter.  
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 15 March 2006 and the last meeting of the 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 14 March 2006 (enclosed)   
 

 4. Working together to Improve Mental Health in Lancashire - Consultation on 
Modernisation of Hospital Services   

 
  To receive the attached consultation document compiled by the Lancashire Joint 

Primary Care Trust.  Responses to the consultation have been requested by 14 
July 2006. 
 
Ms J Faux, Chief Executive of Chorley and South Ribble Primary Care Trust, has 
been invited to address the meeting on this consultation. 
 

 5. Business Plan Monitoring Statement January to March 2006  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

  To receive the Business Plan Monitoring Statements for the period January to 
March 2006. 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 

 



2 

The report contains information on the services provided by the Directorate which 
fall within the responsibilities of this Panel. 
 

 6. Any other Item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Councillor   (Chair), Councillors Alan Cullens, Peter Baker, Kenneth Ball, Alan Cain, 
Michael Davies, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Miss Margaret Iddon, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Michael Muncaster, 
Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith and Shaun Smith) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Jane Meek (Director of Development and Regeneration), 

John Lechmere (Director of Streetscene,Neighbourhoods and Environment), Steve Lomas 
(Head of Housing Services), Jamie Carson (Director of Leisure and Cultural Services) and 
Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) forattendance. 

 
3. Agenda and reports to Ms J Faux (Chorley and South Ribble Primary Care Trust) for 

attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 15 March 2006 

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 

Wednesday, 15 March 2006 
 

Present:  Councillors David Dickinson, Roy Lees, Miss Margaret Iddon and Marion Lowe 
 
   

 
 

06.ENV.12 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor McGowan the Panel agreed for Councillor 
R Lees to take the Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

06.ENV.13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Chair Councillor T McGowan. 
 
 

06.ENV.14 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any interests in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

06.ENV.15 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  -  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environmental Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 6 February 2006 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

06.ENV.16 BUSINESS PLAN AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2005/2006 - 
THIRD QUARTER UPDATE  
 
The Panel received the third quarter updates of the Business Plans for Environmental 
Services and Public Space Services which fall within the remit and area of 
responsibility of the Panel. 
 
In relation to the Business Plan for Public Space Services the Service Head set out 
the background to the work being carried out by a consultant on the management of 
the Council’s Cemetery Services and that the consultants report would be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED  -  That the Business Plans and Performance Monitoring report be 
noted. 
 
 

06.ENV.17 SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES  
 
The Committee received a document entitled ‘Renewable Energy Information for 
Scrutiny Members’ that had been compiled by the Energy Saving Trust providing 
answers to many frequently asked questions by Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Panel had been given the task to pursue the use of renewable energy within the 
Borough and the area the Council would take a lead on this issue as a cost neutral 
basis. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 15 March 2006 

 
RESOLVED  -  That one of the Planning Officer’s dealing with sustainable 
resources gives a short presentation to the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 14 March 2006 

 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Tuesday, 14 March 2006 

 
Present: Councillor M Perks (Chair) and Councillors T Bedford, Brownlee, F Culshaw and 
G Morgan. 
 
 

 
 

06.COM.14 APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Birchall, P Buckley, 
Mrs M Gray, Mrs I Smith and A Whittaker. 
 

06.COM.15 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest by any of the Members 
in any of the agenda items. 
 

06.COM.16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Community, Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 8 
February 2006 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

06.COM.17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN THE COUNCIL'S DECISION MAKING PROCESS - 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY  
 
(a) Public Speaking Element - Feedback on Visits 
 
 The Chairman invited the members who had attended the following meetings to 

comment on their visits and perceived effectiveness of the adopted 
arrangements for public speaking at the meetings: 

 
 (i) The Chairman and Councillor Culshaw reported on their attendance at 

West Lancashire District Council’s Planning Committee meeting on 19 
January 2006.  The Members had been impressed with the standard of 
modern facilities offered (eg overhead projection; microphone for each 
Councillor), and the efficiently organised procedures, with each party 
being allowed to speak for three minutes on the planning applications. 

 
 (ii) The Chairman and Councillor Bedford reported on their attendance, with a 

number of other Panel members, at the meeting of West Lancashire 
District Council as an Assembly on 25 January 2006. 

 
  The public meeting was held annually and provided a platform for the 

Council Leader to present his annual report and for other Officers and 
Partners to make short presentations. 

 
  The public debate had been facilitated by Dave Guest (a BBC celebrity) 

with speakers being allowed to speak for 5 minutes.  The Panel members 
noted, however, that relatively few questions had been asked by the 
public, which might be attributed 
[...]
 funding would be available for each of the identified ‘stretch’ 
targets achieved. 

 
 (d) Community Groups 
 
  The Chairman reported that he had attended the last meeting of the 

community group, Positive Action in East Chorley (PAiCE) held at Tatton 
Community Centre on 8 March 2006.  A written note of the Chairman’s 
observations would be presented to the next Panel meeting. 

 
  The Panel Members were also invited to attend as observers, the next 

meeting of the South West Chorley Community Safety Group scheduled to 
take place at the Eaves Green Community Centre on 6 June 2006 at 
7.00pm. 

 
  Representatives from the Community Groups were also to be invited to 

attend a future Panel meeting in order to allow the Panel members to 
explain the primary purposes of the Area Forum proposals. 

 
06.COM.18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME, 2005/06  

 
The Panel received, for information, the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2005/06, which had been agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its last 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 3 Agenda Page 6



Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 14 March 2006 

 
The programme included the envisaged timescales for the ongoing scrutiny inquiries 
and the planned dates for the periodic monitoring of past inquiries. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3 Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Business Plan Monitoring 

Statements

JANUARY TO MARCH 2006 

FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS 
JANUARY – MARCH 2006

CONTENTS PAGE 

Notes of clarification  3 

Development and Regeneration  4 

Environmental Services  5 - 7 

Housing Services  8 - 9 

Leisure and Cultural Services  10 - 11 

Public Space Services  12 - 14 

Development and Regeneration KPI Information  15 

Environmental Services KPI Information  15 

Housing Services KPI Information  17 

Leisu
[...]
its at Astley Hall and golf course usage. 

END OF YEAR 
POSITION

Number of green KPI’s 3 
Number of blue KPI’s 5 
Number of red KPI’s 0 
Number of KPI’s not yet measured 0 

2. BUDGET UPDATE

Budget outturn is currently being finalised.  The information will be made available at 
the next meeting of the Panel.

3. SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS

 A significant amount of officer time has gone into the development of the young peoples 
programme. Likewise, the negotiation of the new Indoor Leisure Contract and the market 
testing of Duxbury Park Golf Course have taken up a significant amount of officer time. Good 
progress is being made with the wider community management programme and this will 
continue in 2006/07. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 18



11

4. PERFORMANCE AGAINST UNIT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Indicator
Description

Performance
2004/05

Target
2005/06

Performance
2005/06

Comments

Young people 
participating in 
Unit activities 

% of above 
young people 
from priority 
areas

Visits to leisure 
and cultural 
amenities

Satisfaction:
Sport/leisure
Astley Hall 
Theatres/halls
Parks/open
space

Sickness
absence (days 
per employee) 

New indicator 

New indicator 

New indicator 

65%
63%
58%
76%

3.45 days 

6,500

30%

1,003,000

66%
64%
59%
77%

8.9 days 

8,293

54%

1,020,635

61%
60%
54%
82%

7.36 days 

-

-

Exceeded target but 
not by 10%, hence, 
only a blue circle. 

With the exception of 
theatres/halls (which is 
2% below the upper 
quartile), performance 
is in the upper quartile 
nationally.

80% of sickness relates 
to two long term 
absences.

5. CONCLUSION

 2005/06 has seen significant progress made against the Directorate’s Business Plan. 

 Signature: 

 JAMIE CARSON 
 DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND CULTURAL SERVICES 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 19



12

BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENT FOR THE 
PUBLIC SPACE SERVICES UNIT 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY TO MARCH 2006 

1. KEY MESSAGES

All aspects of the Unit’s work have been improved over the correspon
[...]
n

e
s
s
 a

b
s
e

n
c
e

 
 1

2
.7

2
 

 1
4
.9

9
 

 1
6
.3

5
 

 1
6
.3

5
 

 8
.9

0
 

 8
.9

0
 

P
u
b
lic

 S
p
a
c
e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 K

e
y
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 I
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 A

n
n

u
a

l 
 

 
 

 
 

U
n

it
 K

e
y
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 I
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 

Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
 

P
e
rf

Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
 

T
a

rg
e

t
Y

e
a
r 

E
n
d
 P

e
rf

 
v
/s

 T
a

rg
e

t 
 

 
 

 
 

 P
S

0
0

5
 %

 o
f 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 R
e

v
ie

w
s
 U

n
d

e
rt

a
k
e

 
 ?

 ?
 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	MinutesofCommunityPanel

	5 Business Plan Monitoring Statement January to March 2006



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL   
Thursday, 8 June 2006 

Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday, 8 June 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Alan Cullens (Chair) and Councillors Peter Baker, Alan Cain, 
Michael Davies, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Keith Iddon, Miss Margaret Iddon, 
Roy Lees and Edward Smith 
 

 
06.ECS.18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Lowe and M Lowe. 
 

06.ECS.19 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No members declared any interests in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

06.ECS.20 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - 1) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 15 March 2006 and the last meeting of the 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 14 March 2006 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
2) That the task that had been given to the Panel in the previous Municipal Year 
on the use of renewable energy within the Borough and the area the Council 
would take a lead on this issue on a cost neutral basis be progressed as soon 
as possible. 
 

06.ECS.21 WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE MENTAL HEALTH IN LANCASHIRE - 
CONSULTATION ON MODERNISATION OF HOSPITAL SERVICES  
 
The Panel received a consultation document compiled by the Lancashire Joint 
Primary Care Trust requesting the authority to respond to their proposals by 14 July 
2006. 
 
Ms J Faux, Chief Executive of Chorley and South Ribble Primary Care Trust attended 
the meeting and gave a presentation consulting and advising Members of the mental 
health public consultation. 
 
In summary the changes will affect people over the age of 16 years who live in 
Lancashire who come into contact with mental health services. 
 
The Primary Care Trust wanted to develop services that help and support people in 
their own homes and communities.  The Government supports the PCT’s views. 
 
In summary the PCT wanted mental health services to: 
 
● support people in their recovery from the effects of their mental health problems. 
● provide more mental health services to people in their homes and communities. 
● provide more support to help people with their own personal development and 

help them to have access to the same opportunities enjoyed by all citizens. 
● promote positive mental health and well-being in all communities. 
● provide better support to carers. 
 
There were currently 15 specialist adult and older mental health service hospital sites 
across Lancashire which will be directly affected by the proposed changes.  They are 
of various size and generally the buildings are of poor quality and inadequate. 



ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL   
Thursday, 8 June 2006 

 
The new community mental health services will, in the near future, reduce the need for 
people to go into hospital.  Because of this we would need fewer hospital beds.  At the 
moment there are 707 beds and PCT think they will need about 450 in the future.  
However, the final number of beds will be worked out locally.  It would cost less 
money to build new hospital sites, than it would to improve the current units. 
 
Having new hospital sites would allow the PCT to make huge improvements and offer 
hotel-like quality rooms and facilities.  Also the PCT could offer more specialist 
hospital services like a young person unit and services for people who are disabled. 
 
The PCT want to develop local crisis and respite houses as alternatives to going into 
hospital.  Any money saved from hospital changes will go into these types of new 
community mental health services. 
 
The PCT are seeking your views on the following proposals to: 
 
● provide more services to local communities to support people at home or as 

near to home as possible. 
 
● fewer NHS beds. 
 
● build three new state-of-the-art mental health hospital sites, one in each of the 

following areas: 
 
 ○ Central and West Lancashire 
 ○ East Lancashire 
 ○ Fylde Coast 
 
● The 15 existing mental health hospital units provided by Lancashire Care NHS 

trust will no longer be needed. 
 
The proposals were not about saving money but investing and improving the mental 
health service in Lancashire. 
 
The PCT had requested the Council’s views on their proposals for change to mental 
health services in Lancashire and opinions on the following questions, by answering 
either yes, no or don’t know. 
 
1. Do you agree with the general principles for improving mental health services? 
 
2. Do you agree with our proposals to convert or close the existing mental health 

units, create three new mental health in-patient sites and release funding to 
provide improved community services such as crisis support and respite 
services? 

 
3. Do you agree that the main elements of a good mental health crisis service are 

provided by a range of professionals from different health and social care 
agencies? 

 
4. Do you have any other ideas for improving and modernising mental health 

services which you think that we should consider? 
 
Members welcomed the proposals for care in the community and to increase the 
standard and better service for mental health and raised several issues and welcomed 
the fact that there would be no impact on existing Primary Care Trust arrangements.  
 
In general the Panel supported the proposals. 
 
 



ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL   
Thursday, 8 June 2006 

06.ECS.22 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2006  
 
The Panel received the final quarterly updates of the Business Plan for the 
Environmental Services, Leisure and Cultural Services, Housing Services, 
Development and Regeneration Directorates and the Public Space Services Unit 
which fall within the remit and area of responsible of the Panel. 
 
In relation to the Business Plan for Environmental Services Members raised issues 
regarding the impact on staff of the recent restructuring, the number of missed 
recycling collections, Housing Stock transfer and the activities of the neighbourhood 
warden service. 
 
RESOLVED - 1) That the Business Plan Monitoring Statement report be noted. 
2) That the Neighbourhood Wardens, including Neighbourhood Policing, be 
included in any scrutiny work programme for the 2006/07 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


